

**SC 08 (03) 2020**

**Order no. 29**

**06.06.2023**

Among total 6 (fix) accused persons, 4 (four) accused persons namely Surajit Patra, Anup Shaw, Irshad Ahamed and Javed Akhter are produced from JC.

Ld APP for the State is unavailable.

Received ER inrespect of the WA issued against accused persons namely Hafijul Gazi and Imran Ahamed from EO Sunil Kr. Guha Roy of Sealdah GRPS forwarded by I.C. of that GRPS to the effect that the accused persons could not be arrested inspite of raid and praying for time for execution.

The prayer is considered and allowed.

Ld Advocate for the accused Javed Akhter files fresh vakalatnama.

A bail petitions is filed for the accused Javed Akhter after showing to the Ld App who has put his objection thereon.

The bail petition of the accused Javed Akhter is now taken up for hearing.

Heard.

Ld Advocate for the accused person prays for his bail on any condition and submits that he shall appear before the Court each and every date.

This is a case U/S 399/402 of IPC.

Considering the nature of the offence alleged against the accused person, this Court finds it justified to release the accused person on interim bail of Rs. 2000/- each with one RS of Rs. 2000/- each on condition that the accused person shall appear before this Court on each and every date to be fixed for this case untill otherwise directed i.d. in custody, to the satisfaction of the Ld ACJM, Sealdah.

A copy of the order be sent to the Ld ACJM, Sealdah for his information.

To 20.07.2023 production, ER of WA against the accused persons namely Hafijul Gazi and Imran Ahamed

D/C

ADJ, FTC-I  
Sealdah, 24PGS (S).  
I/C S.C. Court.